Wisconsin law.
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Chapter UWS 18
CONDUCT ON UNIVERSITY LANDS

UWS 18.01 Jurisdiction. UWS 18.09 Alcohol and drug prohibitions.
UWS 18.02 Definitions. UWS 18.10 Offenses against public safety
UWS 18.03 Law enforcement. UWS 18.1  Offenses against public peace and arder
UWS 18.04 Traffic rules. UWS 18.12 Property ofenses.
UWS 18.05 Parking rules. UWS 18.13 Penalties.
UWS 18.06 Protection of resources. UWS 18.14 Institutional regulations.
UWS 18.07 Use of campus facilities. UWS 18.15 Additional statutory penalty provisions regulating conduct on uni
UWS 18.08 Personal conduct prohibitions. versity lands.
UWS 18.01 Jurisdiction. These rules shall regulaten (2) No person may operate any motor vehicle on any roadway
duct on all lands subject to the control of the Board of Regentsunfder the control of the regents unless the same has been properly
the University of Wsconsin System. registeredas provided by cl841, Stats., unless exempt undee

History: Cr. Registey March, 1976, No. 24%ff. 4-1-76;2015 Ws. Act 330s.  provisionsof s.341.05 Stats.

20: am. Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16. . .
3) All provisions _of ch346, Stats., entitled _“Rult_es of the
UWS 18.02 Definitions. For purposes of this chapter: Road,”which are applicable to highways as defined 84€.01

(1) “Board of regents” or “board” means the Board of Regen@z)' Stats., and which are notdonflict with any specific prpvi
of the University of Visconsin System. sionsof these regulations, are hereby adopted foregelation

Ry i : ; : . of all vehicular trdic, including bicycles, on all roadways,
Ver(ézyg#élgmg means angtructure, including stadia, on uni including those df-street areas designated as parking facilities,
3) The“c-hief administrative dicer” means the chancellof underthe control of the board and are intended to apply with the

aninstitution or dean of a campus or their designees. sameforce and déct. All trafiic shall obeythe posted signs

i . . ._approvedby the chief administrative fi¢er regulating such traf
(4) “Dischargepollutants into storm sewers” means placing

pollutantsor water containing pollutants into astporm sewer on
or serving university lands.

(5) “Dischargepollutants to storm water” means placing-pol
lutants onto university landso that they are carried by stor
waterto waters of the state.

(6) “Pollutants”has the meaning described ir283.01(13),
Stats.

(7) “University lands” means all real property ownég, : - R . .
leasedby, or otherwise subject to the control of the Boafd . (5)f T|t|1e chief ac}igmlnllstratlve oter maykr]_ec}uwe the reﬁ]'StFa
Regents. tion of all student, facultyor jstaf'm_otqr vehicles or bicyclesn

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1976, No. 242f. 4-1-76cr. (5) to (7),Register, unlver'_s.ltyla_nds un_desald_ oficer’s jUI’ISdICtIO!'] and m_ay limit or
September1996, No. 489f. 10-1-96; correction in (7) made under s. 13.93 (2mprohibit their use in designated areas during designated hours.

b) 7., Stats.Register April, 2001, No. 544CR 08-099renum. (1) to (7) to be (3), i instituti i
273' NG (4),9(5)and(pG e o N(O ‘)6 4é(ﬂ ‘)9_1_0!(;;) Any person who violates institutional regulations promulgated
2015Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (1), (7Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16. ~ underthis subsection may be fined up to $25.
History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1976, No. 242f. 4-1-76; corrections made under
s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegistey November1991, No. 431CR 08-099am. (5)

- UWS 18.03 Law enforcement. (1) The board may des ; gisterAugust 2009 No. 644f, 9-1-09.
ignatepeace dicers who are authorized to enforce these rules and
regulationsand to police all lands und#re control of the board.
Theseofficers shall have all the powers provided i836.11 (2),
Stats. except where such powers are specifically limited or mo
fied by the board. Thes#ficers may accept concurrent appeint
mentsas deputy shefs.

(2) Uniformedpeace dfcers shallbe identified by an appro

priateshield or badge bearing the word “Police” and a nuraber ” g ;
nameplate, which shall be conspicuously worn wieriorcing 2réasre properly posted as parking areas. Parkinmiversity

this chapter Peace dicers assignedo non-uniformed duties parkingfaciliti_es may be restrictedr prohibited as required for
shall identify themselves wittan appropriate badge or police'®@son®f maintenance and snow removal.

(4) All provisions of ch347, Stats., entitled “Equipment of
Vehicles”which are applicable to highways as defined 846.01
(22), Stats., are hereby adopted for the regulation of all vehicular
Miraffic on the roadways under the control of the board ared
intendedto apply with the same foremd efect, except those pro
visionsof ch.347, Stats., which conflictvith specific provisions
of these regulations.

UWS 18.05 Parking rules. (1) Parkingis prohibited at
Il times on roads, drives and fitanes traversing university
ands,except that the chiefdministrative dfcer is authorized to
establishparking areas, parking limitand methods of parking on
the lands under said fi€er’s jurisdiction, and maylesignate
parkingareas for specific groups at specific times, providing such

identificationcard when enforcing this chapter _ (2) Exceptas providt_ec_i in sut@), parking in university park
(3) Parkingattendants are authorizedenforce the parking ing areas shall be prohibited during posted tiogsersons other
regulationsin s.UWS 18.05 thanthose specifically assigned to those arédstor vehicles so

History: Cr. Register March, 1976, No. 243ef. 4-1-76;am. (2),Register, assignedo any parking areas shall be identified by a valid parking

November1991, No. 431ef. 12-1-91; correction in (Ihade under s. 13.93 (2m) i i i i i K
(b) 7 Stats Register Noverber 1991 No. 431 permltlamxgd to the vehicle in a manner prescribed bydhief
administrative dfcer.

UWS 18.04 Traffic rules. (1) No persormay operate any  (3) (@) In order to provide parking in university parking facili
motorvehicle (self-propelled vehicle) on any roadway under ttiesfor patrons of public university events, motor vehicles may be
control of the boardvithout a valid and current operd®license permittedto park infacilities designated for this purpose by the
issuedunder ch343 Stats., except a person exempt under the prchief administrative dfcer. Public events parking shall be for a
visionsof s.343.05 Stats. limited time only, not exceeding 12 hours continuoysand
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UWS 18.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 50

appropriate fees may lastablished Otherwise valid permits are  (2) CLOSINGHOURS. (&) Excepts specifically provided in this
voidableduring this period. code,the chief administrative fi€er may establish closing hours

(b) The chief administrative fier may establish visitqrark ~ and closed periods for university lands, buildings, or portions
ing lots and set appropriate fees for parking in those lots. thereof. These closing hours and closed periods shall be posted
ﬂ%at least one conspicuous place adjacent to or at the periphery of

(c) Unrestricted and unassigned parking areas for stude. . iy i
faculty, staf and visitors may bestablished by the chief admiﬂis¢ area 10 be closed,dn the case of buildings, on the building.

trative officer. (b) No person, unless authorized to be present during closed

eriods,may enter or remain withithe designated university

(4) (&) Parking shall be prohibited at all times in areas Whi(%nds,buildings, omortions thereof during a closed period estab
mustbe kept clear for the passage of fire apparatus. These alRA dunder this section.

shall be designated by standasins reading “Fire Zone, No (c) For the purpose of pab), “person authorized to be pres
Parkingat Any Time, Day or Night” or *Fire Lane, No Parkirg ent’meansa person authorized to be present by an dsseied

Any Time, Day or Night. ursuanto par (a) or s.36.35 (2) Stats.

b) Parking is prohibited at all times in areas which must l?e .
kep()t)clear forgvehliocles to load and unloathese areas shall be () NO person, except those authorized to be present after the
postedclosing hourmay enter or remain &ny university arbore

designatedy appropriate signs. i ;
. . . ) . tum or picnicarea unless traversing those areas or on park roads
(5) Motor vehicles parked in a restricted parking akaout 5+ ine times the roads are open to the public.

a valid permit or motor vehicles parked in a fire zone, fire lane, (3) LIMITED ENTRANCE. The chief administrative fiéer may

loadingzone, or ngarking zone, and unlicensed or partially- dis " . . o I .
mantlgdmotor veﬁi)cles %ayat the ownes expense IObe tov)\?ed b>t/ plost(ljng approtp')natetr?lgns],( limit %r prtOh'b't. etnprance to univer

- . i < sity lands, or portions thereof, in order to maintain or preserve an
from the restricted parking areas and storedwdd vehicles, if instructionor research area.

not claimedafter notice to the owneshall be considered aban .
donedand shall be disposed of as provided 20s909 (1) Stats. (4) PICNICKING AND CAMPING. NO person may picnic @amp

- oy . on university lands, except in those areas specifically designated
(6) Any person who violateany of the provisions of this SeC ¢ ienic orcamping grounds, or as authorized by the chief admin

tion may be fined up to $200. Each institution shall eStabl'Shsqrativeofficer. No person may violate any rules and regulations

scheduleof fines,which may include penalties for late paymen L - ; :
History: Cr. Register March, 1976, No. 24%f. 4-1-76;am. (6) Register, tfor picnicking or camping established and posted by the chief

November.1991, No. 431ef. 12-1-91; correction in (Shade under s. 13.93 (2m) @dministrativeofficer. For purposes of this subsection, camping
(b) 7., Stats.Register November1991, No. 431 shallinclude the pitching of tents or the overnight use of sleeping
bags,blankets, makeshift shelters, motor homes, campers or camp

UWS 18.06 Protection of resources. (1) ProHisiTED trailers.

AcTs;LAND. No person may remove any shrubs, vegetation, wood, (5) PROHIBITIONS ON BLOCKING ENTRANCES. NO person may

timber, rocks, stone, earth, signs, fences, or other materials framentionally physically block or restrict entrance @o exit from

university lands, unless authorized by the chief administrativany universitybuilding or portion thereof with intent to deny to

officer. otherstheir right of ingress to, egress from, or oé¢he building.

(2) PROHIBITED ACTS; WILDLIFE. No person may remove, (6) RESTRICTEDUSEOF STUDENTCENTERSOR UNIONS. NO per
destroy,or molest any bird, animal or fish lifeithin the bound  son,except members of the student center or union, university fac
ariesof university lands except as authorized by the chief adminigty and staff invited guests, and university—sponsored confer
trative officer or except when this provision conflicts with a-speence groups, may use student center or union buildings and
cial order of the department of natural resources. groundsexcept on occasions when, and in those areas where, the

(3) PROMIBITED DUMPING; PROHIBITED DISCHARGESTO sTorm  buildingsor grounds are open to the general public.
waTeR. (@) No person may dump or deposit any garbage, waste(7) STRUCTURES. No person may place or erect any facility or
hazardousnaterial, rubbish, brush, earthather debris or fill into ~ structureupon university lands unless authorized by the chief
any university dumpster or garbage receptacle or on any univegministrativeofficer.

i i i ini i History: CR 08-099(1) to (7) renum. from UWS 18.06 (9), (7), (6), (14), (24),
sity lands unless authorlzgd by the chief administratifieenf 20, (153)/ and am, (D) ((2)), (3(),)(6),_qm|e) oy Auguét )2(50?6) (N()).(SAAﬁ.( )
(b) No person may dischge pollutants to storm water or 9-1-09;correction to (title) made underk3.92 (4) (b) 2.Stats. Register August

stormsewers on or serving university lands, except where autt#§09No. 644
rized by the chief administrative fi€er and in conformance with I
statela)\;v. UWS 18.08 Personal conduct prohibitions. (1) ANiI-

Note: Nothing in these rules precludes campus law enforcenfagreffrom pur MALS- (a) The pres_er]ce of dogsf cats, and other pF_)tS IS pI’OthIted
suinginformal educational resolutions in lieu of prosecuting a citation in appropriail all university buildings and in arboretums at all times exaspt
circumstances. authorizedby the chief administrative fodder. The chief adminis

History: Cr. Registey March, 1976, No. 243f. 4-1-76; am. (13), c(16m), i i ihi
RegisterDecember1986, No. 372ef. 1-1-87; reprinted to restore droppaaby trative officer may also .prOthIt th.e presence of dogs, cats, and
.(,; é)ls)‘ﬁ%%‘?é)”ﬁb(&‘;a{{zl)gé? Ng'(%);‘ltane Aéi)'-(%o’iu(zz) (E) afgdg(ld)f\l(zigi othirpeths on other des%lg(;jnated unl\(/jersrl]ty lands. -y

,OF and (q), (1 an 0 (AxFgistey vovember 1991, No. The presence of dogsats and other pets is prohibited on

eff. 12-1-91; correction in (7) (c) made under s. 13248) (b) 7., StatsRegister, all (urziversitp lands not degcsrjilbed in péﬁ’) urF:Iess thpe animal is
November,1991, No. 431 am. (1), Register September1996, No. 489 eff. y ativ - 1eos
10-1-96orrections in (36) madender s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegisterSep  on a leash which is physically controlled the individual respon
tember,1996, No. 489am. (14), (38) and (41),and recr(11), (34) and (35) ana. i i i i ini
(33)(d) to () and (42) 1§50), Register August. 1998, No. S12f, 9-1-98: correc s_lbleffcr).r the animal, except authorized by the chief administra
tion in (36) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgistey April, 2001, No. 544  tve officer.

CR 08-099 am. (title), renum. (1) to (3) to be (3), (1) and (2) and am., renum. (4) to i ini i 0
(11) and (13) to (50) to be UWS 18.07, 18.08, 18.09, 18.101 khd 18.12,.(12) (c) The chief administrative fiker may not grant the excep

RegisterAugust 2009 No. 644f. 9-1-09. tionsallowed under pafa) and(b) in any outdoor area where food
is being served or where animals are otherwise prohibited by sign
UWS 18.07 Use of campus facilities. (1) Accessto 29€:

ROOFS, SERVICE TUNNELS, AND MAINTENANCE FACILITIES PROHIB- (d) Any pet waste deposited on universignds shall be
iTep. No person may climb into, out of, or onto any universitgemovedand properly disposed of by the individual responsible
building, servicetunnels or maintenance facilities, or walk ofor the animal.

climb uponany university building or roof, except whemer (e) Any individual found in violation of this subsection may
gency access to a fiescapds necessaryfor required mainte havethe animal for which they are responsible impounded and be
nance,or when authorized by the chief administrativicef. subjectto the penalty provisions in WS 18.13

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterApril 2016 No. 724 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/20.909(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/243/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/431/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/431/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/431/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/243/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/372/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/374/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/431/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/431/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/431/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/489/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/489/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/489/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/512/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/544/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2018.07(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2018.07(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/36.35(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2008/99
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)2.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2018.08(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2018.08(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2018.08(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/UWS%2018.13

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
51 UNIVERSITY OFWISCONSIN SYSTEM UWS 18.09

(f) This section does not apply to police and service animals(b) This subsectioshall not apply to minors returning home
whenthose animals are working. from func_tions authoriz_ed b_y_ any school or religiougamization

(2) ATHLETICEVENTS. (@) No person may enter onto the playand carrying proof of identification on their persons, or to-cur
ing surface of an ditially sanctioned athleti@vent while the ~rently enrolled university students.
event is in progress without prior authorization from the chief (8) MisuSEOF PARKING SERVICES. () No person may falsify
administrativeofficer. An event is in progress from the time wheralter or duplicate or request the unauthorized falsification,-alter
teams,officials, trainers, support sfafor bands first reach the ationor duplication of any type of university parking permit.
playing surface until the time when they have left. (b) No person may knowingly display on a vehicle, or know

(b) As used in this subsection, “playing surface” means thiglgly allow another person to display on a vehicle, a falsified,
areaon which the event is contested, together witfctivtiguous  altered,duplicated, stolen, lost or found parking permit.

areaused by teams, fials, trainers, and support staf (c) No person may knowingly provide false information to any

~ (3) BicycLes. Noperson may park or store a bicycle in buildynjversityemployee or agent witihe intent to obtain a valid uni
ings, on sidewalks or driveways, or in motor vehicle parkingersity parking permit.

spacesexcept in areas designated for that purpose bicytle
racks, or as authorized by university housing policies. Bicycle&(g)hapnosg'(';‘t?cseASND EES?SGE'ié?J Nonpeiizﬁé?gysﬁ;ﬁ;’ r?e;ﬁtre
shallbe parked so as not to obstruct free passage of vehicles ghgchany b 'Id" P P th @sany Iter land i
pedestrians Bicycle riding is prohibited on university lands wher"! O 0N any building or upon other university lands except on reg
andwhere the intent is to perform tricks stunts and those tricks Ular!y established bulletin boards, or as authorized by the-provi
or stunts may result in injury to any person or cause damageStg"SOf this code or by the chief administrativéicdr.
property. (b) No person may fail to comply with a sign that reasonably

(4) DEPOSIT OF HUMAN WASTE PRODUCTS. No person may CcOnveysprohibited behavior and that has been approved and
deposithuman waste products upon, nor urinate or defecate upeﬂ:stedqn’unlversny buildings or lands in compliance with the
any university lands or facilities other than into a toilet or othefniversity’s formal process for posting signs. This subsection
devicedesigned and intended to be used to ultimately depagit doesnot apply to tréfc related ofenses (ch346, Stats.).
humanwaste products into a septic or sanitary sewer system.  (10) RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES. (@) NO person magwim,

(5) IMPROPERUSE OF UNIVERSITY IDENTIFICATION CARDs. (a) fish, boat, snowmobile, ride horseback or use any type of all-
No person may falsifyalter or duplicate, or request the unauthderrain or off-road vehicle on university lands except in those

rized falsification, alteration or duplication, of a university identiareasand at times expressly designated by the elulefinistrative
fication card. officer and denoted by fi€ial signs.

(b) No person may knowingly present a false, altered or-dupli (b) No person may dock, mogrark, or store any boats, boat
cateuniversity identification card with the intent thsaich card be ing gear snowmobiles, or similar equipmenih university lands
relied upon by university employees, university agents, or state@¥ceptunder conditions specified by the chief administrativie of
local officials in connection with obtaining services, privileges oger.
goods. (11) SwvokinG. (a) No person may smoke in any residence hall

(c) No person maynowingly use or permit another person t®r other university—owned or university—leased studenising
usea university identification card for the purpose of making ar in any location that is 25 feet or less from such residence hall
falsestatement with respett the identity of the useand with the or housing.
intentthat such statement belied upon by university employees  (b) No person magmoke in any nonresidential university
or agents in connection with obtaining university services, privhuilding except in those areas designated for that purpose.

legesor 99°d5j o ] . (12) TickeT scALPING. (a) Every ticket or other evidence of
(d) University oficials may confiscate false, altered or duplithe right of entry to any amusement, game, contest, exhibition,
cate university identification cards, or university identificationeyent,or performance given byr under the auspices of the Uni
cardsused in violation of pafc). versity of Wisconsin System, or an institution or college of the
(6) PHYSICAL SECURITY cCOMPLIANCE. (a) No person may University of Wisconsin System, shall be consideraécable
ignore,bypass, circumvent, damage, interfere with, or attemptlioenseto the persoto whom the ticket has been issued and shall
deceiveby fraudulent means, any university authorized securibe transferable only on the terms and conditions prescribed on the
measureor monitoringdevice, whether temporary or permanenticket or other evidence of the right of entry
thatis intended to prevent or limit accdssor enhance the secu (1) No person may buy or sell a ticket or other evidence of the
rity of, university lands, events, facilities or portions thereof. right of entry for more than the price printed upon the face of the
(b) No person may duplicate, falsify or fraudulently obtain gcket.
universitykey or access control device, or make any unauthorizediistory: CR 08-099 (1) to (5), (7), (8), (9) (a), (10) and1jL(b) renum. from
atempro accorpish the same eI 8t 0 L L LG9 e €0,
(c) No person who is authorized to possess a university key,(Ad’_E;ustZOdQ No, 64/et 6-1-002015 W, Act 330 am. (12) (a)Register April
accesgontrol device may transfer a university key or access coi916No. 724 eff. 5-1-16.
trol device to an unauthorized person, may any unauthorized
personbe in possession of aniversity key or access control UWS 18.09 Alcohol and drug prohibitions.
device. (1) ALcoHoL BEVERAGES. (a) Theuse or possession of alcohol
(d) Any university key or access control device in the pessd¥everagess prohibited on all university premises, except in fac
sion ofan unauthorized person may be confiscated by any-authly and stafhousing and as permitted by the chief administrative
rized university oficial. qfficer,. subject to statutory age'restrictions. The chief administra
(7) LorreriNG. (2) No minor person may loitddle, wander (Ve officer may generally permit the use or possession of alcohol
or play, either on foot or in or on any vehidéany nature, on uni Deveragedy promulgating institutional regulations in consulta
versity lands between the hours df:Q0 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. on tion with appropriate sténd studentsor in specific instances by
Sundaythrough Thursdayand the hours of midnight through 5:00/11tten permission.
a.m.on Friday and Saturdaynless accompanied by a parent, (b) Noperson may procure, sell, dispense or give away alcohol
guardian,or other adult person having care and custody of theverageso any person contrary the provisions of chl25,
minor. Stats.
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(c) In this subsection, “alcohol beverages” means fermented(b) No person may handle burningaterial in a highly negli
malt beverages and intoxicating liquors containing 0.5% or mogent manner In this subsection, burning materighandled in a
of alcohol by volume. highly negligent manner if it is handled under circumstances in
(d) Notwithstanding SUWS 18.14 institutional regulations Which the person should realize that a substantial and unreason
developedpursuant to this subsection shall be reported to the préglerisk of serious damage to anottseproperty is created.
ident of the system for review and approval. (c) No person may _thr0\_/v away any cigarette_, cigme ash
(2) POSSESSIONDF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA. () No person may OF other burning material without first extinguishing it.
use, or possess with the primary intent to use, drug paraphernaligd) No person may interfere with, tamper with or remove,
to plant, propagate, cultivate, groharvest, manufacture, cem without authorization, any smoke detegtiire extinguisherfire
pound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, pduse,fire hydrant or other fire fighting equipment.
repack,store, contain, concediject, ingest, inhale or otherwise (e) No personmay intentionally give a false fire alarm,
introduceinto the human_ bo_dy a controlled substance or coWwhetherby means of a fire alarm system or otherwise.
trolled substance analog in violation of &1, Stats. () No person may deface, remove, tamper with or obstruct
(b) In this subsection, the term “drug paraphernalia” has th@m view any sign which halseen posted to provide directions
meaning specified in 961.571 (1) Stats.; the term “controlled for fire or emegency exits from university facilities.
substan(iehasthe meaning specified in861.01 (4)Stats.;and  (g) No person may remain in any university facility or or uni
theterm “controlled substance analog” has the meaning specifiggsjty lands when an audible or visual fire alarm has been acti

in s.961.01 (4m) Stats. vatedor upon being notified by fire fighting, law enforcement or
(c) In determining whether an objeist drug paraphernalia securitypersonnel to evacuate.

underthis subsection, the factors listed |r961572 Stats. and (5) OPERATIONOEA MOTORVEHICLE OFEFROADWAYS. NO person

all other legally relevant factors, shall be considered. shalloperate an unauthorized motor vehiatenotorized device,

(3) PossEssIONOFMARIJUANA. (a) No person may intention including motorcycles, mopeds, motor scooters and self-
ally use or possess marijuana on univerkityds, except when balancingtransportatiorevices, dfdesignated roadways, paved
suchuse or possession is authorized unde®@h. Stats., or iper  or unpavedpr on service roads or pedestrian paths, regardless of

mitted under s961.34 Stats. the surface, on university landshis subsection does not apply
(b) In this subsection, the term “marijuarteds the meaning to motorized wheelchairs or other mobility devices which have
specifiedin s.961.01 (14,5$tats. the primary design function of assisting the physicatallenged.

History: CR 08-099(1), (2) and (3) renum. from UWS 18.06 (13), (35) and (36) (6) POSSESSIONOF FIREWORKS. (&) NO person may possess
andam. (1) (d), cr(title) Register August 2009 No. 64&f. 9-1-09. usefireworks on university lands without authorization from the
chief administrative dfcer.
UWS 1810 Offenses against public safety. (b) In this subsection, the term “fireworks” has the meaning
(1) AssAuLTIVE BEHAVIOR. (a) Noperson may intentionally specifiedin s.167.10 (1) Stats.
strike, shove, hitpunch, kick or otherwise subject another person (7) RESISTING OR OBSTRUCTINGPOLICE OFFICERS. (2) No per

to physical contact or cause bodily harm without the consent of % may knowingly resist or obstruct a university polféicer
person. while that oficer is doing any act ian oficial capacity and with

(b) This subsection shall not be applicable if the individualgwful authority
involved have a relationship, as defined in968.075 (1) (8)  (p) In thissubsection, “obstruct” includes without limitation
Stats. which requires a law e_nfo_rcemenﬂoér to investigate the knowingly giving false information or knowingly placing physi
matteras a domestic abuse incident. cal evidence with the intent to mislead a university polideaf

(2) CONTAINERS IN SPECTATOR FACILITIES. NO person may in the performance of his or her duty
carry or possess any disposable container within the confines 0f(8) PLAY VEHICLES. No person may use a skateboard, roller
public areas in spectator facilities. As used in this subsetion ~ syates roller blades, in-line skates, or any similaheeled
posablecontainer” means any bottle, can, or other containggyjces,a toboggan, or a sled anywhere on univerkityds,
designedor used for carrying liquids or solids, but does nogxceptas designated by the chief administrativicef.
includea personallpwned container designed for reuse and orig (9) THROWING HARD OBJECTS. NO person mayin a manner

likely to cause physical harm or property damage, thdoap,

h ) PR - Of SUBCK hit or otherwise project any hard object, bottle, can; con
plied by authorized concessionaires who are required to dlspeﬁﬁﬁer’ snowball or other item G similar nature on university

beverageso consumers in either paper or plastic containers. landsor within or from within university buildings or facilities.

(3) DANGEROUSWEAPONS. (a) NO person may caffyossess  History: CR 08-099 (1) to (9) renum. from UWS 18.06 (42), (26), (104)(1

or use any dangerowgeapon on university lands or in university(43), (40), (34), (2829(27) and am. (4) (d), (5), (7), (8), ¢itle) Register August 2009

buildingsor facilities, except with the written approval of the chigh®- 644 efl. 9-1-09.

administrativeofficer or fqr law enforcement purposes. UWS 18.11 Offenses against public peace and
(b) No person may display or portrag real any object that o qer (1) CompuTERUSE. (a) No person maywith intent to
resembles dangerous weapon on university lands or in univeiarassannoy or dend another person, seadnessage to the per
sity buildings or facilities, except with the written approvalt®  gonon an electronic mail or other computerized communication
chief administrative dfcer. systemand in that message use any obscene, lewd or profane lan
(c) Dangerous weapons in violation of this subsection may faageor suggest any lewd or lascivious act.
confiscatedand removed from university lands by police. (b) No person maywith intent to harassannoy or diend
(d) In this subsection, the term “dangerous weapon” has taeotherperson, send a message on an electronic mail or other
meaningspecified in $939.22 (10) Stats. computerizeccommunication system with the reasonable expec
(4) FIRE sAFETY. (@) No person may light, build or use, oftationthat the person will receive the messageiariat message
causeanother to light, build or use, any fires, including but ndtseany obscene, lewd or profafenguage or suggest any lewd
limited to burning candles, burninigcense or gas or charcoalor lascivious act.
cookingappliances, on university lands or in university facilities (c) No person maywith intent solely to harass another person,
exceptin such places as are established for these purposes santirepeated messages to the person on an electroniomail
designatedy the chief administrative fder. othercomputerized communication system.
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(d) No person maywith intent solely to harass another person, c¢. No group, not authorized to do so by gleeson in immedi
sendrepeated messages an electronic mail or other computer ate chage of the room, or by a person designated by the chief
ized communication system with the reasonable expectation tlaaministrativeofficer to approve requests for the use of rodons
the person will receive the messages. meetings,may enter or occupgny university building or part

(e) No person maywith intent to harass or annoy another peithereof.
son,send a message to the persoraorelectronic mail or other d. No group may assemble immediately outside rooms at
computerizedcommunication system while intentionally pre timeswhen they are normally in use for class#sdy or research.

ventingor attempting to prevent the disclosure ofdriier own e. No signs supported by standards or sticks shall be permitted
identity. o . ' in any assembly in a university building.
(f) No person maywhile intentionally preventing attempt 3. Intentionally create a volume of noise that unreasonably

ing to prevent the disclosure bis or her identity and with intent jnterfereswith university-sponsored or university—authorized
to harass or annoy anoth@erson, send a message on an electronigiivities.

mail or other computerized communication system with the rea

; ; 4 4. Intentionally employ force or violence, or intentionally
sonable expectation that the person will receive the MESSAYE, 5 nstitutean immediate threat of force or violence, against mem

(9) No person may kR_OV_Vi“QW perllr_mit or direct a?other Persifkrsof the university community or university property
to send a message prohibited by this subsection froncamy (b) For the purpose of pga), “intentionally” means that the

g:gg{:gggﬁgill%rr ?t?\%?i\grcrfpm?ri?elésg grrt]?nsﬁ'g a?oenszi}g;?uon Sgrtiqipantor spectator knew or reasonably should have known
thathis/her conduct by itself or in conjunction with the conduct of

thatis under his or her control. otherswould have the prohibitedfett.

2) DisoRDERLY CONDUCT. NO person may engage in violent, . . . . . ,
abL(Js)ive,indecent,profane, boisr':erous, un);easgongably loud or,(¢) The chief administrative bfer maydesignate a university

otherwisedisorderly conductinder circumstances in which theofficial or oficials who shall have primarguthority to implement
conducttends tocause or provoke a disturbance, in universitg@'-(2). He/she may prescribe limitations &y picketing, rally
buildingsor on university lands. aradedemonstration or other assembly in order ithatll meet

(3) IMPROPERUSE OF TELEPHONES. (a) Noperson may make the requirements of pata). When informed of any picketing,

. Al lly, parade, demonstration, or other assembly which may not
or cause the telephone of another repeatedly to ring with 'nten{‘,%#pﬁ/with par (a), the chiefadministrative dfcer)é)r the desigy
harassany person at the called number '

neemay proceed immediately to the site and determine if there is
(b) No person may makepeated telephone calls, whether ogompliancewith par (a). If he/she finds a violation gfar (a), he/
not conversatiorensues, with intent to harass any person at tdeemay declare the assembly unlawful or he/she may prescribe
callednumber thoselimitations on numberspcation or spacing of participants
(c) No person may intentionally use an egegrcy telephone in the demonstration which are reasonably necessary to ensure
in a university building or omniversity lands when the personcompliancewith par (a). If he/she prescribes limitations, and if
knowsor reasonably should know that no egeercy exists. his/herlimitations are not observed by the assemidyshe may
(d) No person, with the intent to harassoffend, may tele thendeclare the assembly unlawful. Any declaration of illegality

phoneanother and usany obscene, lewd or profane language & prescription of limitations shall befettive and binding upon
suggestny lewd or lascivious act. the participants in the assembly unless and until modified or

(e) No person, with the intent to harass any person at the Caﬁsgersed.

number,may make a telephone call, whether or not conversation (d) Any participant or spectator within the group constituting
ensuesyithout disclosing his or her identity an unlawful assembly who intentionally fails mfuses to with

No person may knowinalv permit anv telephone under awfrom the assembly after it has began declared unla}wful under
or i(12r con?rol to be uged for ar?yypﬁrpose prghibitgd by this subsﬁs section shall be subject to immediate arrest and liable to the
tion. penaltiesof s.UWS 18.13

(4) PICKETING, RALLIES, PARADES, DEMONSTRATIONS AND (5) SOUND-AMPLIFYING EQUIPMENT. (a) In order to permit the
OTHERASSEMBLIES. (a) In order to preserve the order which is ne&!S€0f sound-amplifying equipment on universiands, if needed
essanyfor the enjoyment of freedoby members of the university 1" the dissemination of ideas todaraudiences, but to prevent its
community,and in order to prevent activities which physically!S€from interfering with university functions whidhherently
obstructaccess to university lands or buildings and prevent tfgduirequiet, the following provisions shall apply:
universityfrom carrying on its instructional, research, publicser 1. No person may use sound-amplifying equipment on any
vice, or administrativefunctions, any picketing, rallyparade, landswithout the permission of the chief administrativéoef,
demonstrationpther assemblyor congregation of spectators toexceptas provided in pagb).
suchactivity may be declared unlawful if its participants: 2. In granting or denying permission, the following principles

1. Intentionally gatheor intentionally remain assembled -out shall govern:
sideany university building in such numbers, in spebximity a. Except in extraordinary circumstances, permission may be
to each other or in such fashion as to physically hinder entraggantedto use the equipment only during the following hours, 12
to, exit from, or normal use of the building. noonto 1:30 p.m. an&:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. every dand only

2. Intentionally congregater assemble within any university when the equipment is more thanfg@t from and directed away
building in such fashion as to obstruct or seriously impair univefrom any classroom buildingesidence hall, library or building
sity—sponsorecbr university—authorized activities, or such beingused as a study hall.
fashionas to violate any of the following conditions: b. An applicant for permission shall have the burden of estab

a. No group may be admitted into the privatiicefof any fae  lishing the need for amplification to communicate with the antici
ulty member or other university employee unless invited by tipatedaudience. In particulathe applicant must show that the
authorizedoccupant of that €ite, and then not in excess of theaudiencecan reasonably be anticipated to include at least 250
numberdesignated or invited by that person. people.

b. No group may obstruct seriously impair passage through  c. An applicant for permission shall have the burden of estab
corridors,stairways, doorways, building entrances, fire exits, anighing that the volume and direction of the sound frometpaip
receptionareas leading to fafes. mentwill minimize interference with other activities.
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3. Any request for the permission required by this sectiomhom the chief administrative Bfer has issued a written order
mustbe submitted invriting to the chief administrative fafer at  prohibiting entry on university lands may enter the university
least24 hours prior to the intended usfethe sound—amplifying landsof that institution.
equipmentand must be signed by a student or employee of the(e) The provisions of this section in no way limit the chief
institution where theequipment is to be used. The request shaliministrativeofficer from issuing a written order barring any

contain: personfrom entering the university lands of that institution in
a. The proposed hours, date and location where the equipmetordancevith the chief administrative fi€er’s responsibility

is to be used. for the health, safetyand welfare of the university
b. The size of the anticipated audience and the reasons whyf) For the purposes of36.35 (3) Stats., angar (b), “crime

the equipment is needed. involving danger to property or persons” shall mean any crime
c. A description of the proposed equipment which includéiefinedin ch.940, Stats. (crimes against life and bodily security);

the manufacturermodel numberand wattage. S.941.12 Stats. (interfering with fire fighting). 941.13 Stats.

gﬂsealarms); s941.2(Q Stats. (endangering safety by use ofdan
erousweapon); s941.21 Stats. (disarming a peacdicér); s.
Ahl.23 Stats. (carrying concealed weapos)941.235 Stats.
arryingfirearm in public building); s. 941.24, Stats. (possession

d. The names of the owner of the equipment and of any per:
or personsin addition to the person signing the application, wh
will be responsible for seeing that the equipment is operate

compliancewith the terms of the permit and the provisions of thi f switchblade knife); 941.26 Stats. (machine
; e P ; ; . . guns and other
U, one et acminsizaive Btermay requre e presence ofyeaponss 4128 St (ossession ofshot-bartele shoigun
ensurecompliance or short-barreled rifle); €41.29 Stats. (possession of firearm);
o . - - $.941.295 Stats. (possession of electric weaper$41.3Q Stats.

(b) Permits issued by the chief administrativiicef shall not  (yecklesslyendangering safety); 941.32 Stats. (administering
berequired for thause of university sound-amplifying equipmentjangerousor stupefying drug); s941.37 Stats. (obstructing
usedwith thepermission of the university employee having-Congmergencyor rescue personnel); #43.01 Stats. (criminal dam
trol of the equipment for authorized university classes, researgfie 1o property); ©43.02 Stats. (arsonf buildings; damage of
or meetings in university bundl_ngs, or )‘or university sponsor opertyby explosives)s.943.03 Stats. (arson of property other
academicrecreational or athletic activities, or for crowd contr hanbuilding); s.943.05 Stats. (placing of combustible materials
by authorized university déials. anattempt); s943.06 Stats. (Molotov cocktails); 943.1Q Stats.

(c) Forthe purpose of this section, “sound-amplifying equipburglary);s.943.11 Stats. (entry into locked vehicle);%13.14
ment” means any device or machine which is capable of amplifgtats.(criminal trespass to dwellings);313.32 Stats. (robbery);
ing sound and capable of delivering an electrical input of one 91944.2Q Stats(lewd and lascivious behavior);%6.41 Stats.
morewatts to the loudspeaker (resistingor obstructing dfcer); s.947.015 Stats. (bomb scares);

(6) PERSONSPROHIBITED FROM ENTERING UNIVERSITY BUILD-  S.167.1Q Stats. (fireworks regulated); or attempts to conamit
INGS. () University buildings and the university—authorize®f the above crimes as defined ir989.32 Stats.
activitiesthat occur therein are primarily dedicated toghpport ~ Note: Section 941.24, Stats., was repeale@@y5 Ws. Act 149
of the university mission of teaching, research and service. No(8) SELLING, PEDDLING AND SOLICITING. No person may sell,
personmay be present in ampiversity building if his or her pres peddle or solicit fothe sale of goods, services, or contributions
enceor behavior interferes with this purpose or with the universbn any university lands except in the case of:
ty's administrative operations, is in violation of a university (a) Specific permission in advance from a specific university
policy, rule, regulation or any other provisiontbfs chaptgror  office or the occupant of a university house, apartment, or resi
is without the consent of aauthorized university &tial or fac  dencehall for a person engaged in that activity to come to that par
ulty member ticular ofice, house, apartment, or residence hall for that purpose.

~ (b) Persons present amy class, lecture, laboratpnyrienta (b) Sales by an individual of personal property owned or
tion, examination, or other instructional sessétwall be enrolled acquiredby the seller primarily for his/her own use pursuant to an
andin good standing or shall have the consgran authorized allocationof space for that purpose by an authorized university
university official or faculty member tde considered legally official.

present. (c) Sales of newspapers and similar printed matter outsiele uni
(7) PERSONSPROHIBITED FROM ENTERING UNIVERSITY LANDS.  versity buildings.

(@) No person, who'is in a state of suspension or expufisian (d) Subscription, membership, ticket sales solicitation, fund-
the university under chJWS 17 or who takes leave or resignsyajsing, selling, and soliciting activitiesy or under the sponsor
under chages after being chged by the university under ch.cninof 3 university or registered studenganization pursuant to

UWS 17, may enter the university lands of any institution withou{ ¢onract withthe university for the allocation or rental of space
thewritten consent of the chief administrativéicegr. for that purpose.

(b) No person who is convicted of any crime involving danger ¢y agmission events in aniversity building pursuant to cen

to property or persons as a result of conduct by him or her en Y ctyith the universityandfood, beverage or other concessions
versity lands may enter any university lands within 2 years of ﬂ&%nductecbursuant to a contract with the university
effectivedateof his or her conviction without the written consent (f) Solicitation of political contributions under ctl, Stats

of the chief administrative fi€er. SO ; e
. . andinstitutional regulations governing time, place and manner
(¢) In granting or denying consent to enter a campus under S'(9) CAMPAIGNING IN STATE-OWNEDRESIDENCEHALLS. (&) The
g?e'g?(g)’ Stats., or pa(a) or (b), the following shall be consid residencenalls students of each institution, subject to the approval
’ . . . _ of the chief administrative fi€er, shall establish policies and pro
1. The probability that the fefnsive conduct will be contin  cequresassuring that political literature may be distributed and
ued or repeated by the applicant. political campaigning may be conducted in state—owned resi
2. The need for the applicant to enter university lands, fdencehalls consistent with the rights of residence halls students,
example o attend a university disciplinary hearing in which thendprescribing the time, place and manner in which these -activi
applicantis being tried or is to be a witnesst@receive treatment ties may be conducted.
in university hospitals. (b) Where appropriate and consistent with the rights of resi
(d) No person who has been determined to have commitehcehalls students, the policies and procedures developed under
seriousor repeated violations of S9WS 18.06to 18.12and to this subsection shall apply to all residence hatlan institution.
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Mattersto be addressed in institutional policies and procedures(4) LIBRARY MATERIALS. (a) No person may intentionally

shallinclude at least the following: take, carry away transfer conceal or retain possession of any
1. The hours of the day and the time of yéaany to which library materialwithout the consent of a libraryfwfial, agent or
particularactivities shall be limited. employee anavith the intent to deprive the library of possession

2. The locations imesidence halls, if anyo which particular of the material. ) ) )
activitiesshall be limited. (b) The concealment of library material beyond the last station

3. Any requirement foregistering or obtaining permission to]:joerp?g/ré?r\:\gq%gr?% g]géigglszgna (;'fbtrr? éyrgsa?‘xg?nﬁ.ehgfé?stgg\t,é?y

entera reS|d§nce ha}l before engaglr.lg 'r,' a.partlcula}r .actlvny of library material which has not been borrowed in accordance
(c) Notwithstanding SUWS 18.14 institutional policies and it the librarys procedures or taken with consent of a library

proceduresdeveloped pursuant to this subsection shall icial, agent or employee and which is concealed upon the per

reportedto the Board of Regents for approval. sonor among the belongings of the person or concealed by a per
(d) Institutional policies and procedures developed pursuatnupon the person or among the belongingarafther is evi

to this subsection shall be available at each residence hall, atdbaceof intentional concealment on the part of the person so

office of each chief administrativefafer of an institution, and at concealingthe material.

thﬁ‘otfficeé)Rf égeogsg(i)rft?g(t)o (%hfgg(ﬁg‘)j of Refgenbs\/Vs 16,06 (46) (5) ReTalL THEFT. (@) No person may intentionally alter indi
istory: — (o} c), (), n renum. from . ] 1 P

(30).(33). (23). (25), (21), (22) () to (d), (16) and (16m) and am. (5) (a) 1., (6). a of price or value_ of merchandlse or take 'o_md carry ginanys
(intro.), (a), (c) and (9) (c), cttitle), (7) (d) and (eRegister August 20080. 644, r, conceal or retaipossession of merchar}dlse he_Id for resale by
eff. 9-1-09; corrections in (4) (d), (6) (title) and (7) (title) made unde882 (4) amerchant, or property of the merchant, without his or her consent
(b) 2.and7., Stats.Register Augus2009 No. 6442015 Ws. Act 330s.20: am. (9) andwith intent to deprive the merchant permanently of pesses

c), (d) Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16. . . .
(©). @) Reg P sion, or the full purchase price of the merchandise.

UWS 18.12 Property offenses. (1) COMPUTER DATA, (b) No person mayntentionally remove a theft detection
PROGRAMS, EQUIPMENT OR SUPPLIES. NoO person may willfully device from merchandise, or use a theft detection shielding

knowingly andwithout authorization do or attempt to do any oflevice,without the mercham‘consent_and with intent to deprive_
the following: the merchant permanently of possession, or the full purchase price

(&) Modify, destroy access, take possession of or copy dat%f the merchandise.

computerprograms or supporting documentation; " (c) Inthis subsection, “merchant” includes any “merchant” as

. ; . efinedin s.402.104 (3) Stats., and anyendor or bookstore
(b) Disclose restricted access codes or other restricted acc%gkﬁorizedo sell in university buildings or on university lands.

informationto a person not authorized to possess such codes ) o ) -
information: (d) In this subsection, “theft detection device” means any tag

. or other device that is used to prevent or detect treftthat is
s s(’f e)m'\g?ggyr’ndﬁtsgrozgtsﬁért&ke or damage a computemputer attachedo merchandise held for resale by a merchant prap
y omp ’ ) erty of a merchant, and “theft detection shielding device” means
(d) Modify, destroyuse, take olamage any equipment or SUP any Jaminated or coated bag or device designed to shield such

pliesused, or intended to be useta computgrcomputer system merchandisdrom detection byan electronic or magnetic theft
or computer network. alarmsensar

(e) Cause an interruption in service by submitting a messagge) Thert. (a) No person may intentionally take and carry
or multiple messages to a computsmputer program, computer gway, use, transfeiconceal, or retain possession of movable-prop
systemor computer network that exceeds the processing capa@hy, of another with a value of under $100, without consent and
of the computercomputer program, computer system, or €0nyyith the intent to deprive the owner permanently of such property

puternetwork. (b) No person may intentionally take and carry awsese,
(2) FRAUD IN UNIVERSITY ACCOMMODATIONS OR EATING  transfer,conceal, or retain possession of movable property of
PLACES. (a) No person magfter having received any food, ledg anotherwith a value of at least $100 but not more than $1,000,

ing or other service or accommodation at any university housi@gthout consent and with the intent to deprive the owner perma
facility or eating place, intentionally abscond without paying fakently of such property

it L . . . ) (7) UseoF CHEATING TOKENS. NO person may obtain the prop

(b) No person maywhile in any university housing or lodging erty or services of another by depositing anything which he or she
facility or eating place, intentionally defraud the university or itgnowsis not lawful money or is an unauthorized token in any
employeewr agents in chge of the facility or eating place, in anyreceptaclaised for the deposit of coins or tokens.

transactiorarising out of the relationship as a user of the housing (8) VanpaLisM. No person may break, teap, may destroy

or lodging fgcility or egting pl.ace. ) ) or defaceany notice, tree, vine, shrub, flower or other vegetation,

~ (c) In this subsection, prima facie evidence that the persgpdisiocate any stones, or disfigure natural conditiondeface,

intentionally absconded without paying for the food, lodgoTg  alter, destroy or damage in any way any other propesty or per

other service or intentionally defrauded the universityitsr sonal,within the boundaries of any university lands unless autho

employeesor agents has the meaning and includes the i@msrized by the chief administrative ficer.

proof set forth in s943.21 (2) Stats. History: CR 08-099(1) to (5) (a), (c), (6) to (8) renum. from UWS 18.06 (45),
(3) ISSUEOFWORTHLESSCHECK. (a) No person may issue an)@f%é(fg)(?g)"((g)lgéf Lﬁﬂ“(g’ég(f‘sﬁér‘iigi’;?%;“,ﬂg n%ﬁ%(ng@é,e} (title)

checkor other order for the payment of money in an amount n

morethan $2,500 which, at the time of issuance, he oinsbeds UWS 18.13 Penalties. Unless otherwise specified, the

shallnot be paid. enaltyfor violating any of the rules in S§WS 18.06to 18.12

. . . . . p
(b) In this subsection, prima facie evidence that the personggg|pe a forfeiture of not more than $500, as provided36 4.1
thetime he or she issued the checlotirer order for the payment (1) (¢), Stats.

of money intended it should not be paid, has the meaning andyote: Violations of therules in ssSUWS 18.06to 18.12will be processed in

includesthe items of proof set forth in 843.24 Stats. accordancevith the citation procedure established i %8.25 Stats.

f ; istory: Cr. Registey March, 1976No. 243 ef.. 4-1-76; amRegister Novem
(c) This subsection does not apply to a postdated check op 407597 No. 4310t 12-1-91CR 08098 renum. fromUWS 18.07 and ankeq-

a check given for past consideration, except a payroll check. isterAugust 2009 No. 644f. 9-1-09.
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Uws 18.14 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 56

UWS 18.14 Institutional regulations. Institutionalreg
ulations promulgated under sfIWS 18.04to 18.12 shall take
effectwhen filed with the secretary of the board.

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1976, No. 243f. 4-1-76;CR 08-099 renum.
from UWS 18.09 and anRegister August 2009 No. 64dff. 9-1-09.

UWS 18.15 Additional statutory penalty provisions
regulating conduct on university lands. (1) CONTROLLED

(2) STUDENT CONVICTED OF DANGEROUS AND OBSTRUCTIVE
CRIME. Section36.35 (3) Stats. provides: “Any person who is
convictedof any crime involving danger to property or persons as
aresult of conduct by him which obstructs or seriously impairs
activitiesrun or authorized by an institution and who, as a result
of such conduct, ig a state of suspension or expulsion from the
institution,and whoenters property of that institution without per
mission of the chancellor of the institutioor the chancellds

SUBSTANCES. The use or possession of controlled substancesd@signeewithin 2 years, may for each sucHesfse be fined not

definedin s.961.01 (4) Stats., iprohibited on all university prep
erty with the specific exemptions set foithch.961, Stats., and
aspermitted under £61.34 Stats. The penalty provisionsaif.
961, Stats., and chdJWS 17 and 18 may apply to violations
occurringon university lands.

morethan $500 or imprisoned not more than 6 months, or both.”
History: Cr. Registey March, 1976, No. 243ef.. 4-1-76;am. (1),Register,

November1991, No. 43lef. 12—-1-91; correction in (2pade under s. 13.93 (2m)

(b) 7, Stats.Registey November1991, No. 43]1corrections in (1) made under s.

13.93(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey SeptemberL996, No. 489correction in (1) made

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey April, 2001, No. 544CR 08-099renum.

from UWS 18.10 and anRegister August 2009 No. 64dff. 9-1-09.
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